release itself.  The release is, in many respects, incomprehensible.  At a minimum, 

it is ambiguous as to what, if anything, Westbo was agreeing to release by 

executing it.  The release provided,   

In consideration of the payment in full of the sum of Forty Five 

Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00), being the same consideration 

mentioned in that one certain Special Warranty Deed of even date 

herewith from the undersigned to Mark Metzger, Jr. the receipt and 

sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned being 

the defendant in the cause(s) of action described in the instruments